




SPONSORED BY: MAYOR NOVAK 
 
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION     RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.  CR-72            

Series of 2009      Series of 2009 
 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENHANCED SALES TAX 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT: RENOVATION OF FORMER MERVYN’S 
BUILDING 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The City Council hereby incorporates by reference the findings set forth in 
Resolution 06-93, Series of 2006, and finds and determines that the First Amendment to the 
Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program Agreement: Renovation of Former Mervyn’s Building is 
necessary and appropriate based on criteria set forth in Section 5-12-9 of the City of Northglenn 
Municipal Code: 

 
Section 2. The First Amendment to Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program 

Agreement: Renovation of Former Mervyn’s Building attached hereto as Exhibit A, between 
FRE Northglenn Retail, LLC, as to an undivided 57.67% interest, and Charles L. Kessinger and 
Jacque L. Kessinger, as to an undivided 42.33% interest, as tenants in common, and the City of 
Northglenn, is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the 
City. 

  
DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this ______ day of  _____________________, 2009. 

 
 
 

      
KATHLEEN M. NOVAK 
Mayor 

 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
              
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC    COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Clerk      City Attorney 
 
 



 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
AGREEMENT:  RENOVATION OF FORMER MERVYN'S BUILDING 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
AGREEMENT (hereafter referred to as the "First Amendment") is made and executed this 25th day 
of June, 2009, by and between the CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, a Colorado Home 
Rule municipal corporation, (hereafter referred to as the "City"), and NORTHGLENN RETAIL, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor-in-interest to FRE Northglenn Retail, LLC, as 
to an undivided 57.67% interest, and CHARLES L. KESSINGER AND JACQUE L. KESSINGER, 
as to an undivided 42.33% interest, as tenants in common (hereafter referred to as the 
"Redeveloper"). 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, the City and Redeveloper previously entered into that Enhanced Sales Tax 
Incentive Program Agreement: Renovation of Former Mervyn's Building, dated October 12, 2006 
(the "Original Agreement") regarding the redevelopment of the former Mervyn's Building, located at 
10602 Melody Drive, Northglenn, Colorado (the "Property"); and 

 
WHEREAS, based on unforeseen circumstances regarding the redevelopment of the 

Property, the Redeveloper has been unable to satisfy the conditions regarding the amount of required 
maintained retail space necessary in order for the Redeveloper to receive sales tax sharing pursuant 
to the Original Agreement;  
 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the basis for entering into the Original Agreement still 
exist, and that it is in the best interests of both the City and the Redeveloper to amend the Original 
Agreement regarding the amount of required maintained retail space necessary in order for the 
Redeveloper to receive sales tax sharing; and   

 
WHEREAS, the parties therefore desire to enter into this First Amendment regarding the 

revised terms and conditions of such reimbursement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto, for themselves, their successors and assigns (to the 
extent this First Amendment is assignable, as specified hereinafter), in and for the consideration of 
the performance of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, the receipt and adequacy of 
which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby covenant and agree as follows: 
 

1.  Section 7 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

7. The obligations of the City under this ESTIP Agreement are 
specifically conditioned upon and made subject to the following contingencies: 

 
a. Redeveloper shall, during the term of this ESTIP Agreement, which 

for purposes of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2010, 
{31583.26.A0382477.RTF;1} 
Redline of A0382333.2/.1 6/18/09 
                                                                              1                                  PANATTONI FIRST AMEND-1.DOC 

Jsmall
Text Box
EXHIBIT A
REVISED 6/23/09



 

through and including December 31, 2019, or upon receipt by 
Redeveloper of the amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Five 
Thousand Ninety-Eight Dollars ($2,905,098.00), whichever first 
occurs, maintain not less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) square 
feet of retail sales tax generating retail space on the Property, open 
and actively engaged in business, subject to temporary closures not to 
exceed ninety (90) days in duration.  Provided, however, 
notwithstanding compliance by the Redeveloper with the requirement 
of the minimum retail sales tax generating space provided herein, no 
sharing of "enhanced sales tax" shall commence until sales tax 
revenue generated from the Property to the City is at least Thirty-Six 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($36,250.00) (the "Floor") per 
calendar quarter, or approximate taxable retail sales of One Million 
Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) per calendar 
quarter.  The Redeveloper shall be entitled to the sharing of enhanced 
sales tax for any quarter in which the Floor is attained in the 
preceding calendar quarter. 

b. If and upon the Property achieving a minimum of sixty thousand 
(60,000) square feet of retail sales tax generating retail space on the 
Property, open and actively engaged in business, the provisions 
regarding the Floor in subsection a. of this Section 7 shall be 
immediately terminated, and instead the "enhanced sales tax" sharing 
shall be subject to those provisions of the Original Agreement, it 
being the Parties intention that this First Amendment shall only be 
applicable until the Property achieves the minimum of sixty thousand 
(60,000) square feet of retail sales tax generating retail space on the 
Property, at which point the provisions of the Original Agreement 
shall once again be in full force and effect commencing in the quarter 
during which the minimum of sixty thousand (60,000) square feet of 
retail sales tax generating retail space on the Property in attained, 
subject to the limitations on term and amount set forth in subsection 
a. of this Section 7.  

 
2.  Except as herein amended, the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 
 

DATED this day and date first above set forth. 
 

THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO 
 
 

      
      Kathleen M. Novak, Mayor 

 
 

{31583.26.A0382477.RTF;1} 2      6/18/09 



 

ATTEST: 
 
 
           
Johanna Small, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
           
Corey Y. Hoffmann, City Attorney 
 
 
STATE OF COLORADO  ) 

)  ss. 
COUNTY OF  ADAMS  ) 
 

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this ______ day of _________ 2009, by 
Kathleen M. Novak as Mayor of the City of Northglenn. 
 

My commission expires:    . 
 
(SEAL) 

           
    Notary Public 

 
 
NORTHGLENN RETAIL, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company,  
successor-in-interest to FRE Northglenn, LLC 
 
By: Buck CO, LLC,  
 a Colorado limited liability company, Manager 
 
 
 By:            
 William J. Damrath, Sole Member 
 
 

{31583.26.A0382477.RTF;1} 3      6/18/09 



 

{31583.26.A0382477.RTF;1} 4      6/18/09 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
)  ss. 

COUNTY OF   ) 
 

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me ______ day of __________ 2009, by 
William J. Damrath, Sole Member of Buck CO, LLC a Colorado limited liability Company. 
 

My commission expires:     . 
 
(SEAL) 

      
Notary Public 

 
 
 
 
           
Charles L. Kessinger 
 
 
           
Jacque L. Kessinger 
 
 
STATE OF COLORADO ) 

)  ss. 
COUNTY OF   ) 
 

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this ______ day of __________ 2009 by 
Charles L. Kessinger and Jacque L. Kessinger. 
 

My commission expires:    . 
 
(SEAL) 

      
Notary Public 

 



treynolds
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT B




























	Cr-72.pdf
	SPONSORED BY: MAYOR NOVAK




